CLEC MEETING
Conference Call

April 11, 2018 ~ 9:30 AM – 9:50 AM CDT

NOTES

Welcome and Introductions
AT&T opened the meeting by welcoming all participants to the Monthly CLEC Meeting.  This meeting includes Change Management Process (CMP), Change Control Process (CCP), and CLEC User Forum.  A list of attendees is included as an Attachment. 

CCP /CMP
AT&T Southeast Region:

Infrastructure Changes
There were no infrastructure changes for review at this meeting.

Technical Issues
There were no technical issues for review at this meeting.

Type 6 Defect CRs
There were no defects to review at this meeting. 

Regulatory Mandates (Type 2) Change Requests Summary Report
There were no regulatory change requests for review at this meeting.

System Outages
AT&T advised there were no reportable outages in March 2018. 

AT&T 21-STATE:

21-State CLEC Change Request Log
AT&T reported no change in CR16-002 pending status.   CR16-002 is dependent upon a change in network policy regarding afterhours CHC for UNE EELs. 
   
xRAF migration next steps
AT&T explained that efforts will resume “business to business” to directly engage CLECs that have remaining circuit connections going into the xRAF facility locations in SE region in the near future.   This notice will come from the CLEC account manager.    The priority will be on Atlanta, GA with other SE sites to follow before focus moves to other regions.    There are some connections thought to be abandoned based on prior 30-day traps being completed with no data moving on the connections.    Those CLECs will be noticed and given a final deadline to respond or object or the connection will be disconnected.   Then the focus will turn to the 4 or 5 circuits remaining that have been confirmed as live connections.   An Accessible Letter will be sent to provide direction on the eBIZ option available for CLECs going forward.     No questions were brought up at this time.



March 2018 OSS Release cycle
AT&T advised the meetings/calls that coincided with the March 2018 release concluded with the 4/5/18 TPP Post Soak calls.    Notifications around the November 2018 release will follow normal intervals.      

Roundtable Discussion
AT&T mentioned that there were some late updates to the Systems Downtime log that will impact availability for systems this weekend (4/14-4/15).    AT&T advised that an Accessible Letter will be routed to advise of the update, but the changes are already posted to the Systems Downtime log as well.   


CLEC User Forum 

CUF Issues
One issue (GCUF16-002) continues to be in “monitor” status.    AT&T explained this will be left in this status as WSS project management evolves.  

No CUF issues were on the agenda for discussion.  

Roundtable Discussion
No other issues were brought up in roundtable.  





Wholesale Systems Simplification (WSS)

WSS
WSS project on hold. 

 
Roundtable Discussion
N/A 


Future Meeting Logistics
Wednesday, May 9, 2018 ~ 9:30 AM CDT
Bridge: 1 (866) 645-3167
Passcode:  7922682#
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Attendance List



Conference Bridge No:  1-866-645-3167    	      Access Code:  #7922682



.

		Attendee

		CLEC or Company Name

		Email Address

		Phone

		Present



		Biernat, Brian

		cSpire 

		BBiernat@cspire.com

		

		



		Bockelman, Bill 

		AT&T 

		 

		 

		 



		Bostic, Judi

		Comcast

		Judi_Bostic@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-1102

		X



		Bostick, Delonne

		Birch

		delonne.bostick@birch.com

		

		



		Bloodworth, Tywanda

		Access Point

		

		

		



		Burke, Loriann

		XO / Verizon

		Loriann.M.Burke@xo.com

		

		 



		Casimere,  Kelly

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Charba, Deana

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Chamberlin, Mark

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Chourasia, Anupam

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Conly, Barbara 

		TimRon

		

		

		 



		Cookerly, Kelly 

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Cormier, Kathy

		Kaplan Telephone

		kcormier@ktcpace.com

		

		



		Cox, Rod

		TDS

		Rod.cox@tdesmetro.com

		

		



		Curry, Kiwanis

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Curry, Ron

		Wholesale  Carrier Services

		rcurry@wcs.com

		

		



		Dasilva, Kathryn

		Granite

		

		

		X



		Dela Cruz, Fatima

		Accenture

		

		

		



		Denton, Lynn

		Windstream 

		lynn.denton@windstream.com

		

		



		Deshmukh, Kavita 

		Verizon Business

		Kavita.deshmukh@one.verizon.com

		

		



		Di Giacomo, Rhonda

		Granite 

		

		

		X



		DuPuy, Jim 

		AT&T 

		

		

		X



		Fauscett, Kasha

		Comcast

		kasha_fauscett@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-7567

		



		Festa, Chris

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Fennell, Kelly

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Finnell, Al

		Windstream

		Al.Finnell@windstream.com

		

		



		Fuentes, Bryan

		Grande

		bryan.fuentes@mygrande.com               

		512-878-5211

		X



		Gather, Vic

		Time Warner

		

		

		



		Gause, Marsha

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Gingolph-Rios, Kara

		AT&T

		

		

		 



		Greenlaw, Bill

		AT&T

		

		

		 X



		Guzman, Debra

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Hamel, Brendan

		Granite

		bhamel@granitenet.com

		781-884-5490

		



		Harris, Tamikia

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Hatch, Rex

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Hettenbach, Jack

		AT&T 

		

		

		X



		Holland, Victoria 

		Granite 

		

		

		X



		Hyacinthe, Kristilita

		Granite

		KHyacinthe@granitenet.com

		

		



		Hunsucker, Teresa

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Isaacs, Kim

		Allstream 

		kdisaacs@allstream.com 

		763-745-8463

		X



		Jamison, Sherial

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Jones, Robin

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Kronewitter, Jonathan

		Granite

		jkronewitter@granitenet.com

		617-804-4336

		X



		Long, Mark

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Lowe, Elizabeth 

		TPx 

		

		

		



		Lynne, Lisa

		Granite

		

		

		 



		Maple, Paula 

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Martinez, Cheryl

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Minor, Sheria

		AT&T

		

		

		 



		Moore, Ron

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Navarro, Melissa 

		AT&T 

		

		

		X



		Newburg, Martha

		TimRon

		mnewberg@nwconline.net,

		903-736-6592

		



		Nickolotsky, Dan

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Nichols, Aaron

		Comcast

		Aaron_Nichols@cable.comcast.com

		303-372-2103

		



		Nobriga, Mary Jo

		TPx

		

		

		



		Nordstrom, Rhonda

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Norris, Judy 

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Norwood, Karen

		Georgia Public Web

		knorwood@gapublicweb.net

		770-661-2782

		



		Nguyen, Lan

		Neustar

		Lan.nguyen@neustar.biz

		

		X



		O’Day Judi

		Granite

		

		

		



		Oliveira, Joyce

		Granite

		

		

		



		Olmsted, Rhonda

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Prince, Deloris

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Purpi, Lynn 

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Romboy, Karl

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Ryan, Randee

		Comcast

		Randee_Ryan@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-1111

		



		Reynolds, Mary

		Synchronoss

		

		

		



		Schmidt, Robert

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Schneberger, Dale

		Grande Communications

		dale.schneberger@mygrande.com        

		512-878-5613

		



		Sloss, Debby

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Sonnier, Jeff

		Neustar

		

		

		



		Smith, Andrea 

		Comcast 

		Andrea_Smith@cable.comcast.com

		303-372-2102

		



		Taylor, Mary 

		Birch 

		

		

		



		Timasian, Maricar

		Accenture

		aps.tpm.notify@accenture.com 

		

		



		Troughton, Kathy 

		Charter 

		Kathy.troughton@charter.com 

		314-288-3257

		



		Williams, Regina

		Granite

		RWilliams@granitenet.com

		781-884-5284

		



		Woodbury, Elizabeth

		TPx 

		

		

		



		Wooten, Eric

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Young, Ola

		Grande Communications

		ola.young@mygrande.com

		512-878-5492

		  



		Zheng, Sherry

		Neustar

		sherry.zheng@neustar.biz 
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